
2018 University of Kansas Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 27-30   Conf: 8-15   Home: 20-11   Away: 6-17   Neutral: 1-2
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (463), Opp (445)   DPs Turned: Team (47), Opp (47)   IBB: Team (3), Cosentino (1), Groshans (1), Taylor (1), Opp (1)   Picked
Off: Karre (2), Citta (1), Foyle (1), Vosik (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (17), Totals (17), Groshans (11), Gragg (6), Opp (7)   Pickoffs: Team (9), Goddard 2, Turski 2, Cyr 1, Goldsberry 1, Totals , Opp
(5)   SBA/ATT: Totals (120-154), Groshans (39-51), Gragg (17-20), Goddard (16-21), Davis (6-8), Turski (6-7), Ponticelli (5-5), VanCleave
(5-7), Asher (4-4), Leban (4-4), Cyr (3-7), Sotomayor (3-3), Zeferjahn (3-4), Goldsberry (2-3), Hander (2-2), Hegarty (2-3), Ulane (2-3),
Washilewski (1-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
27 Foyle, Devin .330 57-57 206 49 68 17 2 10 42 119 .578 24 8 31 4 .417 2 0 12-13 96 0 1 .990
53 Citta, Brendt .322 56-55 205 39 66 17 1 4 34 97 .473 17 9 37 8 .397 1 0 3-6 107 2 2 .982
15 Groshans, Jaxx .313 55-54 211 26 66 16 2 4 43 98 .464 14 1 30 4 .355 2 1 1-2 331 27 4 .989
14 Vosik, Brett .309 52-48 178 32 55 10 1 0 26 67 .376 20 4 27 3 .391 0 0 2-3 17 0 2 .895
9 Cosentino, James .269 56-56 208 40 56 9 4 7 24 94 .452 23 19 66 3 .387 3 5 7-11 96 127 10 .957
4 Taylor, Owen .252 56-42 155 25 39 8 1 6 34 67 .432 31 1 44 3 .376 2 2 0-1 330 11 2 .994
1 Sems, Benjamin .240 53-52 183 23 44 9 2 4 29 69 .377 10 3 45 4 .284 5 2 0-1 72 123 10 .951
5 Messinger, Skyler .223 55-35 121 16 27 7 1 1 16 39 .322 14 8 34 3 .340 1 5 3-4 26 77 11 .904
29 Asher, Brooks .385 20-0 13 2 5 0 0 0 0 5 .385 0 0 4 1 .385 0 0 0-0 19 0 0 1.000
28 Shinkle, Blake .333 35-2 21 7 7 0 1 0 1 9 .429 1 2 3 1 .417 0 0 3-3 2 8 0 1.000
55 Bakula, Luke .298 33-20 57 5 17 2 0 1 14 22 .386 3 1 13 2 .333 2 0 2-2 71 7 2 .975
3 Kyriacou, David .269 38-27 78 18 21 3 0 5 17 39 .500 17 9 20 0 .448 1 2 0-0 11 30 6 .872
42 Karre, Rudy .228 42-38 145 24 33 4 3 1 10 46 .317 29 8 33 1 .383 1 0 2-7 101 2 4 .963
8 Zunica, Mateo .175 30-11 57 10 10 1 0 1 6 14 .246 11 5 19 1 .351 1 3 3-5 31 0 1 .969
11 Gragg, Tanner .156 33-13 45 3 7 0 0 2 8 13 .289 3 0 21 1 .204 1 1 0-0 149 10 0 1.000
31 Ray, Blaine .130 18-2 23 3 3 0 0 0 1 3 .130 5 1 9 1 .300 1 0 0-0 9 1 0 1.000
43 Lichty, Tom .111 21-0 18 4 2 1 0 0 3 3 .167 3 1 9 0 .273 0 0 0-0 10 1 1 .917
30 Metcalf, Nolan .077 14-1 13 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 .077 3 1 6 1 .278 1 0 0-0 7 0 0 1.000

24
Souza-Paaluhi,
Kaimana .000 3-0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000

Totals .272 57-57 1939 327 527 104 18 46 309 805 .415 229 81 451 41 .368 24 21 38-58 1505 492 67 .968
Opponents .276 57-57 1965 396 542 121 26 50 354 865 .440 268 69 510 34 .378 24 27 60-79 1501 517 53 .974

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
36 Goldsberry, Blake 3.65 1-0 4 1 0 0-0 0 12.1 6 5 5 5 10 1 0 1 .158 0 3 0 1 0
20 Goddard, Jackson 4.10 5-1 10 10 0 0-0 0 52.2 48 29 24 28 60 9 2 1 .240 5 2 0 0 1
37 Cyr, Ryan 4.29 4-3 29 1 0 0-0 1 56.2 60 28 27 32 55 14 0 4 .280 4 5 2 1 5
22 Zeferjahn, Ryan 4.48 8-5 14 14 1 0-1 0 80.1 66 43 40 39 100 12 3 11 .224 14 17 1 2 2
49 Sotomayor, Gabriel 4.56 1-0 16 2 0 0-0 0 23.2 22 13 12 15 20 7 1 1 .253 14 6 0 2 1
59 Leban, Zack 4.62 4-3 26 0 0 0-0 12 39.0 39 20 20 12 36 7 3 2 .260 2 5 0 1 2
26 Davis, Tyler 5.95 0-2 23 3 0 0-0 1 42.1 48 34 28 17 41 7 4 3 .289 8 6 1 3 4
47 Turski, Taylor 6.84 2-9 16 15 0 0-0 0 77.2 87 65 59 36 81 27 4 10 .282 11 6 0 2 7
10 Hander, Jon 8.00 0-2 5 2 0 0-0 0 9.0 16 13 8 6 8 2 1 0 .356 0 1 0 1 0
40 Ponticelli, Brandon 8.03 0-0 8 3 0 0-0 0 12.1 11 20 11 11 15 1 0 0 .208 2 5 1 0 3
35 VanCleave, Conner 8.88 0-2 18 5 0 0-0 0 25.1 33 28 25 16 16 7 1 5 .314 4 2 0 0 0
19 Douglas, Casey 9.00 0-0 11 0 0 0-0 0 12.0 21 14 12 10 10 6 1 1 .389 3 1 0 2 0
32 Ulane, Jonah 9.67 1-2 17 0 0 0-0 0 27.0 32 35 29 15 35 6 1 9 .296 1 4 2 4 1
54 Washilewski, Steve 9.95 1-1 9 1 0 0-0 0 12.2 22 19 14 12 7 5 2 2 .386 7 2 0 3 0
46 Hegarty, Daniel 11.88 0-0 15 0 0 0-1 0 16.2 27 23 22 9 14 8 3 0 .355 1 3 0 1 1
34 Kaplan, Chase 31.50 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 4 7 7 5 2 2 0 0 .444 1 1 0 1 0
Totals 6.15 27-30 224 57 1 1 14 501.2 542 396 343 268 510 121 26 50 .276 77 69 7 24 27
Opponents 5.25 30-27 214 57 3 4 8 500.1 527 327 292 229 451 104 18 46 .272 28 81 6 24 21



2018 University of Kansas Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
11 Gragg, Tanner 159 149 10 0 1.000 0 17 3 .850 6 0
29 Asher, Brooks 19 19 0 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
28 Shinkle, Blake 10 2 8 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
31 Ray, Blaine 10 9 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Metcalf, Nolan 7 7 0 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
59 Leban, Zack 6 2 4 0 1.000 1 4 0 1.000 0 0
32 Ulane, Jonah 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
19 Douglas, Casey 1 0 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
35 VanCleave, Conner 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 5 2 .714 0 0
36 Goldsberry, Blake 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
54 Washilewski, Steve 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
4 Taylor, Owen 343 330 11 2 .994 29 0 0 — 0 0
27 Foyle, Devin 97 96 0 1 .990 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Groshans, Jaxx 362 331 27 4 .989 2 39 12 .765 11 0
53 Citta, Brendt 111 107 2 2 .982 1 0 0 — 0 0
55 Bakula, Luke 80 71 7 2 .975 7 0 0 — 0 0
8 Zunica, Mateo 32 31 0 1 .969 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Karre, Rudy 107 101 2 4 .963 1 0 0 — 0 0
9 Cosentino, James 233 96 127 10 .957 36 0 0 — 0 0
47 Turski, Taylor 22 7 14 1 .955 1 6 1 .857 0 0
1 Sems, Benjamin 205 72 123 10 .951 28 0 0 — 0 0
43 Lichty, Tom 12 10 1 1 .917 2 0 0 — 0 0
22 Zeferjahn, Ryan 11 4 6 1 .909 2 3 1 .750 0 0
49 Sotomayor, Gabriel 11 4 6 1 .909 3 3 0 1.000 0 0
5 Messinger, Skyler 114 26 77 11 .904 10 0 0 — 0 0
14 Vosik, Brett 19 17 0 2 .895 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Davis, Tyler 8 1 6 1 .875 0 6 2 .750 0 0
3 Kyriacou, David 47 11 30 6 .872 2 0 0 — 0 0
40 Ponticelli, Brandon 6 0 5 1 .833 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
46 Hegarty, Daniel 6 1 4 1 .833 0 2 1 .667 0 0
37 Cyr, Ryan 11 1 8 2 .818 1 3 4 .429 0 0
20 Goddard, Jackson 9 0 7 2 .778 0 16 5 .762 0 0
10 Hander, Jon 1 0 0 1 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
24 Souza-Paaluhi, Kaimana 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Kaplan, Chase 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 2064 1505 492 67 .968 129 120 34 .779 17 0
Opponents 2071 1501 517 53 .974 126 76 37 .673 7 1


